

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10691 OF 2024**

Rakeshkumar Shambhunath Verma ... Petitioner

Vs.

Kanchanmala Rakeshkumar Verma and Another ... Respondents

Mr. Rakeshkumar Varma h/f. Ms. Shilpa More for the Petitioner.

Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP for the State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 6th AUGUST 2024

ORDER :

1. Since, I am not inclined to entertain this petition, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he will take instructions whether the petitioner is agreeable to abide by the order. He further submits that he will also take instructions as to whether the petitioner is agreeable to explore possibility of amicable settlement.

2. Considering the nature of the dispute between the parties and the respective age of the parties, prima facie I am of the opinion that the parties should make a genuine attempt to amicably settle the dispute.

3. Hence, to enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to take instructions, list the petition under the caption “For Directions” on 23rd August 2024.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]