

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10691 OF 2024**

Rakeshkumar Shambhunath Verma ... Petitioner

Vs.

Kanchanmala Rakeshkumar Verma and Another ... Respondents

Mr. Nigam C. Kumar a/w. Ms. Shilpa D. More i/b. N. K. Juris for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Sulbha Chipade for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 23rd AUGUST 2024

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the limited source of income of the petitioner he is unable to make payment towards maintenance as per the impugned order. He further submits on instructions of the petitioner who is present in court that the petitioner would be agreeable to pay an amount of Rs.6000/- towards monthly maintenance. He further submits that the amount towards arrears @ Rs.6000/- per month would be paid to the respondent no.1

within four weeks by directly transferring the amount to her bank account. The statement made on behalf of the petitioner is accepted as an undertaking to this court.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits as per Rs.6000/- per month the arrears towards maintenance from the date of application till today would be Rs.1,80,000/-. He further submits that in addition to the said amount, the petitioner would also pay monthly maintenance @ Rs.6000/- per month by directly transferring the same to the bank account of respondent no.1. By way of interim arrangement the petitioner is permitted to pay the aforesaid amount to respondent no.1.

3. The petitioner who is present in person further submits that he is also agreeable to put an end to the dispute by arriving at some amicable settlement.

4. After the aforesaid amount is paid to the respondent no.1, learned Advocate for the petitioner shall submit the receipt in the office. On submitting the receipt, issue notice to respondent no.1, returnable on 22nd November 2024.

5. After the amount is paid to respondent no.1, in addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner shall serve respondent no. 1 by private notice alongwith copy of the order and file service affidavit before the next date.
6. Subject to compliance of the aforesaid statement, no coercive action to be taken against the petitioner for recovery of arrears of the maintenance as per the impugned order.
7. Stand over to 22nd November 2024.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]