

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11753 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.10691 OF 2024

Rakeshkumar Shambhunath Verma ...Applicant
Versus
Kanchanmala Rakeshkumar Verma & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Nigam C. Kumar a/w. Mrs. Shilpa D. More i/b. N. K. Juris, for
the Applicant.
Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP, for the Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 17th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C.:

1. This Interim Application is taken out seeking recall of the order dated 1st August 2025 passed by this Court. By the said order dated 1st August 2025, the Writ Petition has been dismissed for non-prosecution.
2. However, for the reasons set out in the Interim Application, the order dated 1st August 2025 is recalled and the Writ Petition is restored to the file of this Court.

3. Accordingly, the Interim Application is disposed of in above terms with no order as to costs.

WRIT PETITION NO.10691 OF 2024

1. List the Writ Petition on 8th October 2025.
2. As the Writ Petition is restored to the file of this Court, ad-interim relief granted earlier shall remain in operation till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.09.17
18:00:57
+0530